

No. 14-3172

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

CHILD EVANGELISM FELLOWSHIP OF OHIO, INC.,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

v.

**CLEVELAND METROPOLITAN SCHOOL DISTRICT, and ROY
JAMES, in his official capacity as Principal of Miles Cranwood
Elementary School ,**
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

**Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Ohio, Cleveland Division
Case No. 1:13-cv-01765-CAB
The Honorable Christopher A. Boyko**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY, NATIONAL
HISPANIC CHRISTIAN LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF EVANGELICALS, GENERAL CONFERENCE OF
SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTISTS, AND ETHICS & RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
COMMISSION OF THE SOUTHERN BAPTIST CONVENTION IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

**Of counsel:
Thomas C. Berg
Nicole Swisher
University of St. Thomas School of
Law (Minnesota)
Religious Liberty Appellate Clinic
MSL 400, 1000 LaSalle Ave.
Minneapolis, MN 55403-2015
(651) 962-4918
tcberg@stthomas.edu**

**Kimberlee Wood Colby
Counsel of Record
Center for Law and
Religious Freedom
Christian Legal Society
8001 Braddock Road, Ste. 302
Springfield, VA 22151
(703) 894-1087
kcolby@clsnet.org**

Counsel for Amici Curiae

EXHIBIT A

National Hispanic Christian Leadership Conference

National Association of Evangelicals

General Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists

The Ethics and Religious Liberty Commission of the Southern Baptist Convention

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest.....	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Statement of Identity of <i>Amici Curiae</i> , Interest in the Case, and Source of Authority to File.....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	4
Argument.....	8
I. Under the Supreme Court’s Ruling in <i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , the District Is Required to Provide Access to the Good News Club on the Same Terms that It Provides Access to the Boy Scouts.....	8
II. Courts Have Repeatedly Prevented School Districts From Using Pretexts to Deny Religious Groups Access to School Facilities Based on their Religious Viewpoint.	11
A. In Equal Access Act Cases, Courts Continue to Reject School Districts’ Attempts to Evade the Requirements Established by <i>Board of Education v. Mergens</i>	14
B. Courts Have Invalidated School District Practices Allowing the Boy Scouts Access to Use School Facilities But Denying Equal Access to Similar Religious Groups....	19
C. Courts Have Rejected Assertions that Religious Groups Cause Issues that Other Groups Do Not.....	22
III. The District’s Unpublicized “In-Kind” Policy Violates the First Amendment by Failing to Give Notice of its Terms and by Effectively Allowing the District to Engage in “Unbridled Discretion” and Arbitrary Enforcement.	25

A. An Unpublicized, Secret Policy Gives Officials Unbridled Discretion to Determine Who May Benefit From the Policy and Is a Form of Viewpoint Discrimination.....28

B. Even Setting Aside its Secret Status, the Purported Policy on its Face Grants Unbridled Discretion to Officials and is Unconstitutional.....30

Conclusion.....32

Certificate of Compliance33

Certificate of Service.....34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.,
475 U. S. 534 (1986)..... 1

Bible Club v. Placentia-Yorba Linda Sch. Dist.,
573 F. Supp. 2d 1291 (2008)..... 16-18

Board of Education v. Mergens,
496 U.S. 226 (1990)..... 9, 11-17

Board of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth,
529 U.S. 217 (2000)..... 27-28

Boyd Cnty. High Sch. Gay Straight Alliance v. Bd. of Educ. of Boyd Cnty,
258 F.Supp.2d. 667 (E.D. Ky. 2003)..... 15

Ceniceros v. Board of Trustees,
106 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 15

Child Evangelism Fellowship v. Anderson Sch. Dist. Five,
470 F.3d 1062 (4th Cir. 2006)..... 19-20

Child Evangelism Fellowship v. Elk River Area Sch. Dist. # 728,
599 F. Supp. 2d 1136 (D. Minn. 2009) 21

Child Evangelism Fellowship v. Montgomery Cnty. Pub. Sch.,
457 F.3d 376 (4th Cir. 2006)..... 1-2, 27-29

Child Evangelism Fellowship of N.J., Inc. v. Stafford Twp. Sch. Dist,
386 F.3d 514 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 1, 18, 22-23, 27

Child Evangelism Fellowship v. Williamsburg-James City-Cnty Sch. Bd.,
Civ. A. 4:08CV4, 2008 WL 3348227 (E.D. Va. Aug. 8, 2008)..... 31

City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.,
486 U.S. 750 (1988)..... 25-26, 29

Donovan v. Punxsutawney Area Sch. Bd.,
336 F.3d 211 (3d Cir. 2003)15

Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement,
505 U.S. 123 (1992).....26, 30

Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.,
533 U.S. 98 (2001)..... 6-11, 19, 21

Good News/Good Sports Club v. School Dist.,
28 F.3d 1501 (8th Cir. 1994)..... 20-21

Gregoire v. Centennial Sch. Dist.,
907 F.2d 1366 (3d Cir. 1990) 23-24

Kaahumanu v. Hawaii,
682 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2012)28

Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Sch. Dist.,
508 U.S. 384 (1993).....6, 18, 21

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982).....18

Pope v. East Brunswick Bd. of Educ.,
12 F.3d 1244 (3d Cir. 1993) 14-15, 17

Prince v. Jacoby,
303 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2002).....15

Putnam Pit, Inc. v. City of Cookeville, Tenn.,
221 F.3d 834 (6th Cir. 2000) 6, 26-27

Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe,
530 U.S. 290 (2000).....26

Satawa v. Macomb Cty. Road Comm’n,
689 F.3d 506 (6th Cir. 2012)24

Sons of Confederate Veterans v. Va Dep't of Motor Vehicles,
288 F.3d 610 (4th Cir. 2002)..... 26-27

Straights and Gays for Equality v. Osseo Area Schools-Dist.
471 F.3d 908 (8th Cir. 2006)15

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:

U.S. Const., Amend. 11, 7, 20, 25

Equal Access Act, 20 U.S.C. §§ 4071-4074..... 1, 9, 11-16

68 Fed. Reg. 96452

Other Authorities:

Religious Expression in Public Schools,
[http://www.freedomforum.org/publications/first/findingcommonground/B10.
USDeptGuidelines.pdf](http://www.freedomforum.org/publications/first/findingcommonground/B10.USDeptGuidelines.pdf)2
